

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ZBATK158

Intermediate shelf - 1500x800mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Intermediate Shelf (1500x800mm) - ZBATK158

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the GGM Gastro Intermediate Shelf. This product is designed to provide additional storage space in a commercial kitchen environment. With a robust construction and ample dimensions, the shelf enables efficient organization of kitchen items to enhance workflow and productivity.

2. Safety Information

- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the maximum weight limit specified in the product specifications. Overloading may result in structural failure.
- Stable Installation: Ensure the shelf is securely installed on a stable surface to prevent tipping or collapse.
- Use Appropriate Tools: When installing, use the appropriate tools and follow installation instructions carefully to avoid injury.
- Proper Cleaning Agents: Use only non-abrasive cleaning agents to avoid damaging the shelf surface.
- Heat Sources: Keep the shelf away from direct heat sources to prevent warping or other damage.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ZBATK158
- Dimensions: 1500 x 800 mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Load Capacity: 300 kg
- Surface Finish: Brushed

4. Setup and Installation

Step 1: Unpack the Shelf

Carefully remove the shelf components from the packaging. Ensure all parts are present according to the parts list.

Step 2: Select the Installation Location

Choose a stable, flat surface for installation. Ensure adequate space for access on all sides.

Step 3: Assemble the Supporting Framework

If applicable, assemble the supporting framework based on the provided instructions, ensuring all bolts and screws are tightened securely.

Step 4: Install the Shelf

Place the intermediate shelf on the supporting framework. Confirm that it is stable and level. If applicable, use brackets or additional securing mechanisms for added stability.

Step 5: Final Checks

Before placing items on the shelf, double-check to ensure the installation is secure. Adjust as necessary.

5. Operation

To utilize the intermediate shelf effectively, arrange kitchen items based on frequency of use. Ensure that heavier items are placed on lower levels to maintain balance and stability.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean regularly with a damp cloth and a mild detergent.
- Avoid using steel wool or other abrasive cleaners which may scratch the surface.
- Inspect the shelf for signs of wear or damage periodically, tightening connections as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Shelf wobbles or is unstable
Solution: Check for levelness and ensure all connections are tight. Adjust as needed.
- Issue: Surface scratches or stains
Solution: Clean with a mild detergent and soft cloth; avoid abrasives.
- Issue: Overloading indicators are present
Solution: Remove excess weight to ensure usage within specified weight limits.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the shelf, follow local regulations regarding metal recycling. The stainless steel material is recyclable. Ensure all parts are disposed of responsibly to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please reach out to us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. We wish you success in your culinary endeavors with your new Intermediate Shelf.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Intermediate Shelf 1500x800mm (ZBATK158)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Intermediate Shelf 1500x800mm (ZBATK158). Dieses hochwertige Regalsystem wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen dabei zu helfen, Ihre Lagerkapazitäten effizient zu organisieren und maximale Stabilität und Haltbarkeit zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig, um eine sichere und ordnungsgemäße Verwendung zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur gemäß den vorgesehenen Anwendungen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche installiert wird.
- Überladen Sie das Regal nicht; beachten Sie die maximale Tragfähigkeit.
- Halten Sie das Regal von Feuchtigkeit und extremen Temperaturen fern, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und den Zustand des Regals.
- Weisen Sie andere Benutzer auf potenzielle Gefahren hin.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: Intermediate Shelf 1500x800mm (ZBATK158)
- Abmessungen: 1500 mm x 800 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: Maximal 300 kg gleichmäßig verteilt
- Gewicht: 40 kg
- Montage: Selbstmontage erforderlich
- Anwendung: Geeignet für gewerbliche Küchen und Lagerbereiche

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie vor der Installation alle Teile anhand des beigefügten Teileschemas.
- Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Untergrund für die Installation.
- Befolgen Sie die folgenden Schritte zur Montage:
 1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie das gesamte erforderliche Werkzeug (z.B. Schraubenschlüssel, Schraubendreher) bereithalten.
 2. Montieren Sie die Seitenwände an die Rückwand mit den bereitgestellten Schrauben.
 3. Befestigen Sie die Regalböden auf der gewünschten Höhe.
 4. Verstauen Sie alle Schrauben und Teile ordnungsgemäß, um Verlust zu vermeiden.
 5. Führen Sie eine finale Überprüfung durch, um sicherzustellen, dass alles fest verbunden ist.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie nur die für das Regal vorgesehenen Gegenstände.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nicht als Steighilfe oder Leiter.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob das Regal stabil ist und führen Sie gegebenenfalls Wartungsarbeiten durch.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit sanften Reinigungsmitteln und einem feuchten Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität wöchentlich und ziehen Sie lose Schrauben gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt.
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Rostbildung.
- Lösung: Reinigen Sie das Regal gründlich und ziehen Sie das Regal von Feuchtigkeitsquellen fern.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallbeseitigung.
- Das Regal besteht aus recycelbarem Edelstahl; trennen Sie die Materialien bei der Entsorgung, wenn möglich.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Intermediate Shelf 1500x800mm (ZBATK158)

1. Algemene Informatie

De Intermediate Shelf 1500x800mm (ZBATK158) is een robuuste en veelzijdige rekoplossing, ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens, restaurants en andere professionele omgevingen. Dit product biedt efficiënte opslagcapaciteit en draagt bij aan een georganiseerde werkomgeving.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Waarschuwing: Zorg ervoor dat het product op een stabiele ondergrond is geplaatst om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik alleen zoals bedoeld, volgens het voorgeschreven gebruik en specificaties in deze handleiding.
- Vermijd blootstelling aan extreme temperaturen of directe vlammen.
- Draag bij de installatie stevige handschoenen ter bescherming van uw handen.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt blijven van geïnstalleerde rekken en andere zware apparatuur.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: ZBATK158
- Afmetingen: 1500 mm x 800 mm
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardig roestvrij staal
- Draagvermogen: Tot 500 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld
- Kleur: RVS-afwerking
- Toepassing: Geschikt voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en voedselopslag.

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Controleer de verpakking op eventuele schade tijdens het transport.
2. Zorg ervoor dat u alle onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen hebt.
3. Plaats de planken op een schone, vlakke ondergrond.
4. Volg het onderstaande stappenplan voor de installatie:
 - a. Bevestig de ondersteunende poten aan de onderzijde van de plank met de meegeleverde schroeven.
 - b. Zorg ervoor dat de poten stevig vastgezet zijn.
 - c. Plaats de plank op de gewenste locatie en zorg ervoor dat deze stabiel staat.
 - d. Gebruik een waterpas om te controleren of de planken horizontaal zijn.
 - e. Bevestig de plank aan de muur indien nodig voor extra stabiliteit (bevestigingsmateriaal niet inbegrepen).

5. Bediening

Zorg ervoor dat het rek correct is geïnstalleerd voordat u goederen plaatst. Plaats zwaardere items op de onderste planken om stabiliteit te waarborgen. Vermijd overbelading van het rek en volg de aanbevolen verpakkingsinstructies voor opslag.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig het rek regelmatig met een zachte doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage en zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed vast zitten.
- Behandel vlekken of krassen onmiddellijk om de levensduur van het product te verlengen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Rek wiebelt of is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of het rek correct is geïnstalleerd en of alle poten stevig vastzitten.
- Probleem: Roest of vlekken op het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Reinig met een geschikt reinigingsmiddel en controleer de omgeving op hoge luchtvochtigheid.

8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product moet op een verantwoorde manier worden weggegooid. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst voor de juiste procedures voor recycling of verwijdering van roestvrij staal en andere materialen.

9. Contact

Bij vragen of problemen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto para Estante Intermedio 1500x800mm ZBATK158

1. Información General

Bienvenido al manual del producto para el Estante Intermedio 1500x800mm ZBATK158. Este estante ha sido diseñado para brindar una solución robusta y eficiente para el almacenamiento en entornos comerciales y profesionales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este estante está diseñado exclusivamente para su uso en áreas secas y bien ventiladas. No se debe utilizar fuera de las especificaciones indicadas.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 200 kg por estante para evitar daños o lesiones.
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y bien apoyado antes de su uso.
- Materiales: Evite el contacto prolongado con líquidos o sustancias corrosivas que puedan dañar el estante.
- Montaje: Siga todas las instrucciones de montaje para garantizar que el estante esté correctamente instalado y estable.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: ZBATK158
- Dimensiones: 1500mm x 800mm
- Material: Acero galvanizado
- Capacidad de Carga: 200 kg por estante
- Color: Plateado
- Formato de Instalación: Vertical

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas Necesarias:
 - Destornillador
 - Llave inglesa
 - Nivel de burbuja

- Instrucciones de Instalación:

1. Desembale todas las piezas del estante y verifique que todos los componentes estén presentes.
2. Ensamble las partes laterales del estante utilizando los tornillos y tuercas proporcionados.
3. Fije los estantes en las posiciones deseadas. Asegúrese de que cada estante esté correctamente alineado y nivelado.
4. Verifique que todas las piezas estén firmemente ajustadas antes de colocar productos en el estante.

5. Operación

- Coloque los productos o materiales en el estante, asegurándose de que la carga esté distribuida uniformemente.
- Evite escalar o hacer uso del estante como soporte para alcanzar otros objetos.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el estante con un paño suave y húmedo. Evite el uso de productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Inspección: Realice inspecciones periódicas para asegurarse de que no haya corrosión ni daños en la estructura del estante.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: Inestabilidad del estante
 - Solución: Verifique que el estante esté nivelado y que todas las piezas estén apretadas adecuadamente.
- Problema: Carga excesiva
 - Solución: Redistribuya la carga o retire productos hasta alcanzar la capacidad máxima permitida.

8. Desecho

- Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. El acero galvanizado puede ser reciclado en instalaciones adecuadas.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia adicional, contáctenos a:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit – Étagère intermédiaire 1500x800mm (ZBATK158)

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère intermédiaire 1500x800mm (ZBATK158). Ce produit est conçu pour répondre à vos besoins de rangement dans des environnements commerciaux tels que des cuisines professionnelles, des restaurants et des cantines. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel afin d'assurer une utilisation et un entretien appropriés.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée: Ne pas utiliser l'étagère pour d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles elle a été conçue.
- Charge maximale: Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale recommandée de 500 kg.
- Instabilité: Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement installée et stabilisée pour éviter les renversements.
- Environnement de travail: Évitez de placer l'étagère dans des zones humides ou exposées à des températures extrêmes.
- Manipulation: Portez des gants de protection lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures.
- Surveillance: Vérifiez régulièrement l'intégrité de l'étagère pour détecter toute usure.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle: ZBATK158
- Dimensions: 1500 x 800 mm
- Poids: 50 kg
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge: 500 kg
- Finition: Brillant
- Compatible: Avec supports standard pour étagères de cuisine

4. Installation et mise en place

- Étape 1: Déballez soigneusement le produit et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
- Étape 2: Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat pour l'installation.
- Étape 3: Fixez les supports muraux (si nécessaire) en fonction de la configuration désirée.
- Étape 4: Positionnez l'étagère sur les supports en vous assurant qu'elle est bien sécurisée.
- Étape 5: Serrez toutes les vis et boulons à l'aide d'un outil approprié.
- Étape 6: Vérifiez que l'étagère est de niveau et stable avant de l'utiliser.

5. Opération

Pour charger l'étagère, placez les objets uniformément sur la surface pour garantir une distribution équilibrée du poids. Évitez de surcharger un côté et respectez la limite de poids.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage: Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour essuyer la surface. Pour les taches tenaces, un nettoyeur doux peut être utilisé.
- Désinfecter: Dans les environnements alimentaires, désinfectez régulièrement avec un produit adapté.
- Inspection périodique: Vérifiez les parties métalliques pour la corrosion ou des signes d'usure et nettoyez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère s'incline ou crée du bruit, vérifiez la stabilité et le serrage des vis.
- Si des pièces sont endommagées, contactez le service clientèle pour de l'assistance et des pièces de rechange.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas le produit avec les déchets ménagers. Vérifiez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des matériaux en acier. Contactez un centre de recyclage agréé pour vous en débarrasser correctement.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Intermedia 1500x800mm

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la nostra Mensola Intermedia 1500x800mm. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per offrire un supporto robusto e affidabile per l'immagazzinamento di attrezzature e materiali in ambienti commerciali e di ristorazione. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso corretto: Utilizzare la mensola esclusivamente per l'uso previsto. Non sovraccaricare il prodotto oltre la capacità massima.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Manipolazione: Evitare di toccare la mensola con mani bagnate o sporche. Usare guanti per prevenire scivolamenti durante il montaggio.
- Controlli regolari: Controllare periodicamente che tutti i fissaggi siano ben serrati e che non ci siano segni di usura sui materiali.
- Usare solo accessori consigliati dalla fabbrica: Qualsiasi modifica o riparazione non autorizzata invalida la garanzia e può compromettere la sicurezza.

3. Descrizione del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1500mm x 800mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Capacità di carico: 500kg
- Finitura: Superficie liscia resistente ai graffi e facile da pulire
- Installazione: Richiesta di montaggio

4. Configurazione e Installazione

1. Contenuto della Confezione:

- Mensola
- Staffe di montaggio
- Viti e tasselli
- Manuale di installazione

2. Strumenti necessari:

- Cacciavite
- Trapano
- Livella

3. I passi di installazione:

- Scegliere la posizione desiderata per la mensola.
- Utilizzare una livella per assicurarsi che la mensola sarà dritta.
- Contrassegnare i punti di fissaggio sul muro.
- Praticare i fori nel muro utilizzando un trapano.
- Inserire i tasselli nei fori.
- Fissare le staffe di montaggio al muro utilizzando le viti.
- Montare la mensola sulle staffe e assicurarsi che sia ben fissata.

5. Funzionamento

La mensola è progettata per sostenere vari oggetti e attrezzature. Assicurarsi che la distribuzione del peso sia uniforme. Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre la capacità massima indicata.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la mensola con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi o corrosivi per non danneggiare la superficie.
- Ispezionare periodicamente per eventuali segni di usura o danni e intervenire prontamente.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: La mensola è instabile.
- Soluzione: Controllare tutti i fissaggi e assicurarsi che sia installata correttamente e su una superficie piana.
- Problema: Ruggine o macchie sulla superficie.
- Soluzione: Pulire con un detergente delicato. Se persiste, contattare il supporto clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo secondo le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti. Evitare di gettare il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o supporto si prega di contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania